
 

 

Union County  

Candidate Filings for the 

May 21, 2019 Special District Election 

 

 
Cove Cemetery District 

   

 Pos# 1              Judith Snyder –                   541-786-8436,                    ljsnyder@eoni.com 

 Pos# 3              Nancy Comstock –             541-568-4820,                    oregongirl5@loveoregon.com 

 

Cove Rural Fire Protection District 

 

 Pos# 2              Jim Murchison –                541-568-4471 

 Pos# 3              Nathiel Conrad –                541-568-4044,                    nathielconrad@yahoo.com 

 Pos# 5              Maureen Davis –                541-786-2936,                    modavis2011@hotmail.com 

  

Cove School District #15 

 

 Pos# 2              Steve McLean –                 541-975-3428,                    stevemclean.dmd@gmail.com 

 Pos# 5              Hannah Johnson –              541-805-4867,                    conleyfarms.hannah@gmail.com 

 

Elgin Cemetery Maintenance District 

 

 Vote for 2 

                          Shirley F Kirk –                  541-437-1352,                    bkfollett@gmail.com                    

                          Boyd Follett –                     541-437-4693 

 

Elgin Fire Protection District 

 

 Pos# 1              Michael Garver –               541-910-4992 

 Pos# 2              Jared C Rogers –                541-437-0812,                    jared_deb@hotmail.com 

 Pos# 5              James Hallgarth –               541-437-9462 

 

Elgin Health District 

 

 Pos# 2              Jared C Rogers –                541-437-0812,                    jared_deb@hotmail.com 

 Pos# 4              Cheryl Coe –                      541-437-6362,                    cheryl45@frontier.com 

 Pos# 5              Betty Lou Martin –            541-437-5642,                     bloumartin@gmail.com 

 

Elgin Parks and Recreation 

 

 Vote for 2 

                          Denise Ludwig –               541-786-0152,                     1979niecy@gmail.com 

                          Gidget C Sannar –             541-910-6921,                     gsannar@yahoo.com  

 

Elgin School District #23 

 

 Pos# 1               Randy Laber –                   541-786-1069,                    rl.sl.laber@gmail.com 

 Pos# 2               No Candidate filed 

 Pos# 4               Rod Spikes –                     541-437-5025 

                           Kevin Smolkowski –        480-280-1653  

 Pos# 5               Lara Moore –                    541-786-8548,                     lmoore@eou.edu 
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Imbler Rural Fire Protection District 

 

 Pos# 2               Todd Arnoldus –               541-534-2266 

 Pos# 3               Randall D McKinnis –      541-963-1000,                    randym@eoni.com 

 Pos# 5               Frank Beickel –                 541-534-4401 

 

Imbler School District #11 

 

 Pos# 1               Ken Patterson –                 541-534-2315,  

 Pos# 2               Kaiger A Braseth –            541-786-4792,                    kaiger@mountainwestmoving.com 

 

Island City Cemetery District 

 

 Vote for 2 

                           Alan Keffer –                     541-963-0210,                    akeffer@frontier.com 

                           David Johnson –                541-910-1881,                    david.johnsoneo@gmail.com 

 

Island City Sanitation District 

 

 Vote for 2 

                           Lowell Beeman                  541-963-9084,                     klbeeman@charter.net  

 

La Grande Cemetery District 

 

 Vote for 1 

                           Toney L Hamilton 

 

La Grande Rural Fire District 

 

 Pos# 1               No Candidate filed 

 Pos# 3               Tom Blackman                  541-963-7288 

 Pos# 5               No Candidate filed 

 

La Grande School District #1 

 

Zn 2, Pos# 2      Michelle C Perry -             541-786-3530,                    michelle.perry@lagrandesd.org 

Zn 3, Pos# 3      Joe Justice –                      541-786-0634,                    jjustice@HNRG.com 

Zn 3, Pos# 6      Robin L Maille –               541-786-4195,                    rmaille@icloud.com 

Zn 3, Pos# 7      Merle Comfort –               541-786-1025,                    merlecomfort@gmail.com 

 

North Powder Cemetery Maintenance District 

 

Vote for 1 

                          No Candidate filed 

 

North Powder School District #8J 

 

 Pos# 3              Colby Thompson –            541-910-0006,                    +lazy+farm@gmail.com 

 Pos# 4              Lukus K Gray –                 541-910-2930,                    lgray.ranch@gmail.com 

 Pos# 5              Justin Bingham –               541-403-1075,                    jsbdmd@gmail.com 
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Powder Rural Fire Protection District 

 

 Pos# 1              Robin Feik –                      541-805-9573,                   robinfeik@yahoo.com 

                          Marvin Blake Jones –        541-786-3613,                   telocaset_jones@yahoo.com  

 Pos# 2              Myron Miles –                   541-898-2140,                   milesranch@eoni.com 

 Pos# 3              Ike Martinez –                   509-638-8746,                    ike.martinez060@gmail.com 

 Pos# 4              Eli Bingham –                   541-406-0787,                    ebbingham@gmail.com 

 

South County Health District 

 

 Pos# 1              No Candidate filed 

 Pos# 2              Geneva M Williams –       541-562-5363,                    gebbag@msn.com 

 Pos# 3              Carol L Bouchard –           541-898-2406,                   fourfriday2@gmail.com  

 Pos# 4              No Candidate filed 

 Pos# 5              No Candidate filed  

 

Summerville Cemetery District 

 

 Vote for 2 

                          Sam Royes –                      541-786-9469,                   sroyes@oregonwireless.net 

                          Randy Glenn –                   541-534-5845 

 

 Union Cemetery District 

 

 Vote for 2 

                          Trina Butler –                    570-497-1118,                    tlmacbeth@yahoo.com 

                          John Sheehy –                   541-562-5727,                    sandysheehy@hotmail.com 

   

Union Rural Fire District 

 

 Pos# 1              Mike Becker –                   541-562-5875,                    mbecker@mikebeckergc.com 

 Pos# 2              Alan Guttridge –                541-562-6272 

 

Union School District #5 

 

 Pos# 2              Josh White –                     503-440-9369,                    unionsb.jw@gmail.com 

 Pos# 3              Debra Baker –                   541-805-9505,                    sdbaker79@gmail.com  

 Pos# 4              Dennis Falk -                    541-910-8119,                    deadassfalk@gmail.com 

 Pos# 5              No Candidate filed 
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